

NO. 21-10992

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT**

TOWN KITCHEN, LLC,

Appellant,

vs.

**CERTAIN UNDERWRITERS AT LLOYD'S, LONDON KNOWN AS
SYNDICATE ENH 5151, NEO 2468, XLC 2003, TAL 1183, TRV 5000, AGR
3268, ACS 1856, NVA 2007, HDU 382, PPP 1980, AMA 1200 ASC 1414 and
VSM 5678, INDIAN HARBOR INSURANCE COMPANY, and HDI
GLOBAL SPECIALTY SE,**

Appellees.

Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Southern District of Florida, Miami Division
Case No. 1:20-CV-22832-FAM

INITIAL BRIEF OF APPELLANT

Jason S. Mazer, Esq.
Cimo Mazer Mark PLLC
100 S.E. Second Street, Suite 3650
Miami, Florida 33131-2151
(305) 374-6481 *Telephone*
(305) 374-6488 *Facsimile*
jmazer@cmmlawgroup.com
Attorneys for Appellant

Case No. 21-10992
Town Kitchen, LLC v. Certain Underwriters at Lloyd's, London

Table of Contents

CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS AND CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENTC1-9

STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENTi

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....ii-iii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iv-xii

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION..... xiii

BASIS FOR APPELLATE JURISDICTION IN THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT COURT OF APPEALS..... xiii

TIMELINESS OF APPEAL xiii

VERIFICATION OF APPEAL FROM FINAL ORDERxiv

INTRODUCTION 1-3

STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....3

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT8

ARGUMENT10

 A. The District Court Committed Reversible Error By Failing to Adopt Town’s Reasonable Interpretation of “direct physical loss of or damage to” Property..... 11

 1. The District Court Did Not Properly Apply Florida Law 11

 2. Town Need Only Articulate a Reasonable Interpretation that Affords Coverage 13

3.	Under Florida Law, the Phrase “Physical Loss of” Must Be Given Independent Meaning from “Damage”	16
4.	Under Florida Law, “Direct Physical Loss” is Reasonably Interpreted to Encompass the Inability to Use Town’s Restaurant For Its Intended Purpose As a Result of a Non-Excluded Physical Cause	17
5.	Courts Within Florida and Elsewhere Have Found Loss of Functionality to be “Direct Physical Loss”	21
B.	The District Court Improperly Concluded on a Motion to Dismiss that COVID-19 Does Not Damage Property	28
1.	Town Pleaded That Covid-19 Damaged Its Property	29
C.	The “Pollution Exclusion” Does Not Bar Town’s Claim	36
D.	Certification to the Florida Supreme Court is Appropriate	42
	CONCLUSION	43
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	44
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	45

Table of Authorities

CASES

Adinolfi v. United Techs. Corp.,
768 F.3d 1161 (11th Cir. 2014) 30, 32, 33

Arawak Aviation, Inc. v. Indem. Ins. Co. of N. Am.,
285 F.3d 954 (11th Cir. 2002)17

Ashcroft v. Iqbal,
556 U.S. 662 (2009)..... 11, 29

Auto-Owners Ins. Co. v. Anderson,
756 So. 2d 29 (Fla. 2000)15

Azalea, Ltd. v. Amer. States Ins. Co.,
656 So. 2d 600 (Fla. 1st DCA 1995) 22, 23, 35

Beach Towing Svcs. v. Sunset Lane Assocs., LLC,
278 So. 3d 857 (Fla. 3d DCA 2019).....16

Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly,
550 U.S. 544 (2007)..... 11, 29, 32, 33

Blue Springs Dental Care, LLC v. Owners Ins. Co.,
488 F. Supp. 3d 867 (W.D. Mo. 2020) 21, 26

Brand Mgmt., Inc. v. Maryland Cas. Co.,
2007 WL 1772063 (D. Colo. June 18, 2007)25

Brinson v. Providence Cnty. Corr.,
785 F. App’x 738 (11th Cir. 2019)42

Chappell v. Goltsman,
 186 F.2d 215 (5th Cir. 1950)33

CBS Inc. v. PrimeTime 24 Joint Venture,
 245 F.3d 1217 (11th Cir. 2001)18

Cherokee Nation v. Lexington Ins. Co.,
 Case No. CV-20-150 (Okla. Dist. Ct. Cherokee Cnty. Jan 29, 2021).....21

Crown Life Ins. Co. v. Garcia,
 424 So. 2d 893 (Fla. 3d DCA 1982).....16

Dahl-Eimers v. Mut. of Omaha Life Ins. Co.,
 986 F.2d 1379 (11th Cir. 1993).....14

Deni Assocs. of Fla., Inc. v. State Farm Fire & Cas. Ins. Co.,
 711 So. 2d 1135, 1140-41 (Fla. 1998).....36

Derek Scott Williams PLLC v. Cincinnati Ins. Co.,
 2021 WL 767617 (N.D. Ill., Feb. 28, 2021) 21, 26

Dusek v. JPMorgan Chase & Co.,
 832 F.3d 1243 (11th Cir. 2016).....29

Erie R.P. Co. v. Tompkins,
 304 U.S. 64 (1938).....12

Essex v. BloomSouth Flooring Corp.,
 562 F.3d 399 (1st Cir. 2009).....28

Farmers Ins. Co. v. Trutanich,
 858 P.2d 1332 (Ore. App. 1993).....25

Fayad v. Clarendon Nat'l Ins. Co.,
 899 So. 2d at 1082 (Fla. 2005) 39, 40, 41

Galindo v. ARI Mut. Ins. Co.,
203 F.3d 771 (11th Cir. 2000)..... 11, 12

Gen. Mills, Inc. v. Gold Medal Ins. Co.,
622 N.W. 2d 147 (Minn. Ct. App. 2001).....27

Gov't Employees Ins. Co. v. Macedo,
228 So. 3d 1111 (Fla. 2017)18

Green v. State,
604 So.2d 471 (Fla. 1992)18

Gregory Packaging, Inc. v. Travelers Property Cas. Co. of Am.,
2014 WL 6675934 (D.N.J. Nov. 25, 2014) 24, 27

Gustafson v. Alloyd Co., Inc.,
513 U.S. 561 (1995).....40

Hampton Foods, Inc. Aetna Cas. & Sur. Co.,
787 F.2d 349 (8th Cir. 1986)24

Henderson Rd. Rest. Sys., Inc. v. Zurich Am. Ins. Co.,
2021 WL 168422 (N.D. Ohio Jan. 19, 2021)21

Hirsch v. Jupiter Golf Club LLC,
232 F. Supp.3d 1243 (S.D. Fla. 2017).....18

Homeowners Choice Prop. & Cas. v. Maspons,
211 So. 3d 1067 (Fla. 3d DCA 2017)..... 20, 23

Hughes v. Potomac Ins. Co.,
199 Cal. App. 2d 239, 18 Cal. Rptr. 650 (Cal. Ct. App. 1962).....22

In re Society Ins. Co. Business Interruption Protection Ins. Lit.,
2021 WL 679109 (N.D. Ill. Feb. 22, 2021) 21, 25, 26

Keggi v. Northbrook Prop. & Cas. Ins.,
 199 Ariz. 43, 13 P.3d 785 (Ariz. App. 2000)40

Landrum v. Allstate Ins. Co.,
 811 F. App’x 606 (11th Cir. 2020)16

Lawrence v. Dunbar,
 919 F.2d 1525 (11th Cir. 1990)16

Lindheimer v. St. Paul Fire & Marine Ins. Co.,
 643 So.2d 636 (Fla. 3d DCA 1994)17

MacMiles, LLC v. Erie Ins. Exch.,
 No. GD-20-7753 (C.P. Allegheny Cty. May 25, 2021)21

Mama Jo's, Inc. v. Sparta Insurance Co.,
 823 F. App’x 868 (11th Cir. 2020)..... 21, 35

Matzner v. Seaco Ins. Co.,
 No. 96-0498-B, 1998 WL 566658 (Mass. Sup. Ct. Aug. 12, 1998)24

McKinley Dev. Leasing, et al. v. Westfield Ins. Co.,
 Case No. 2020-cv-00815 (Ohio Ct. Com. Pl. Feb. 9, 2021)21

Mellin v. N. Sec. Ins. Co.,
 115 A.3d 799 (N.H. 2015)25

Motorists Mutual Ins. Co. v. Hardinger,
 131 F. App’x. 823 (3d Cir. 2005) 27, 41

Motorists Mutual Ins. v. Hardinger,
 131 F. App’x 823 (3d Cir. 2005)41

Murray v. State Farm Fire & Cas. Co.,
 509 S.E.2d 1 (W. Va. 1998).....24

N. State Deli, LLC v. Cincinnati Ins. Co.,
 No. 20-cv-02569, 2020 WL 6281507 (N.C. Super. Ct. Oct. 9, 2020)21

Nautilus Grp., Inc. v. Allianz Global Risks US,
 2012 WL 760940 (W.D. Wash. Mar. 8, 2012).....26

Nova Cas. Co. v. Waserstein,
 424 F. Supp. 2d 1325 (S.D. Fla. 2006)..... 36, 37, 38, 39, 40

Page v. Postmaster Gen. & Chief Exec. Officer of U.S. Postal Serv.,
 493 F. App'x 994 (11th Cir. 1950)..... 33

Pardo v. State,
 596 So. 2d 665 (Fla. 1992)12

PBT Real Est., LLC v. Town of Palm Beach,
 988 F.3d 1274 (11th Cir. 2021)10

Penzer v. Transp. Ins. Co.,
 545 F.3d 1303 (11th Cir. 2008)42

Perkins v. Hartford Ins. Grp.,
 932 F.2d 1392 (11th Cir. 1991).....12

Perry St. Brewing Co., LLC v. Mut. of Enumclaw Ins. Co.,
 No. 20-2-02212-32 (Wash. Super. Ct. Spokane Cnty. Nov. 23, 2020).....21

Port Auth. of N.Y. & N.J. v. Affiliated FM Ins. Co.,
 311 F.3d 226 (3d Cir. 2002)23

Premier Ins. Co. v. Adams,
 632 So.2d 1054 (Fla. 5th DCA 1994)16

Pruco Life Ins. Co. v. Wells Fargo Bank, N.A.,
 780 F. 3d 132742

Prudential Ins. Co. of Am. v. Bellar,
391 So. 2d 737 (Fla. 4th DCA 1980).....16

Prudential Prop. & Cas. Ins. Co. v. Swindal,
622 So. 2d 467 (Fla. 1993)15

Quindlen v. Prudential Ins. Co. of Am.,
482 F.2d 876 (5th Cir. 1973).....16

Riley v. Kennedy,
553 U.S. 406 (2008).....42

Royal Ins. Co. v. Latin Am. Aviation Servs., Inc.,
210 F.3d 1348 (11th Cir. 2000).....16

Ruderman ex rel. Schwartz v. Wash. Nat’l Ins. Corp.,
671 F.3d 1208 (11th Cir. 2012) 14, 15

Sentinel Mgmt. Co. v. New Hampshire Ins. Co.,
563 N.W.2d 296 (Minn. Ct. App. 1997).....24

Serendipitous, LLC v. The Cincinnati Ins. Co.,
No. 2:20-cv-00873, 2021 WL 1816960 (N.D. Ala. May 6, 2021)..... 21, 36

Siegle v. Progressive Consumers Ins. Co.,
788 So. 2d 355 (Fla. 4th DCA 2001),
aff’d, 819 So. 2d 721 (Fla. 2002)17

S-Owners INs. Co. v. Easdon Rhodes & Assocs., LLC,
872 F. 3d 1161 (11th Cir. 2017)17

St. Luke’s Cataract & Laser Institute, P.A. v. Zurich Amer. Ins. Co.,
506 F. App’x 970 (11th Cir. 2013).....27

Stack Metallurgical Services, Inc. v. Travelers Indemnity Co. of Connecticut,
2007 WL 464715 (D. Or. Feb. 7, 2007)27

Stanfill v. State,
384 So. 2d 141 (Fla. 1980).....12

State Farm Mut. Auto Ins. Co. v. Pridgen,
498 So. 2d 1245 (Fla. 1986).....18

Studio 417, Inc. v. Cincinnati Ins. Co.,
2020 WL 4692385 (W.D. Mo. Aug. 12, 2020)26

Susan Spath Hegedus, Inc. v. ACE Fire Underwriters Ins. Co.,
No. 2:20-cv-02832, 2021 WL 1837479 (E.D. Pa May 7, 2021)21

Three Palms Pointe, Inc. v. State Farm Fire & Cas. Co.,
250 F. Supp. 2d 1357 (M.D. Fla. 2003),
aff'd, 362 F.3d 1317 (11th Cir. 2004)22

Tobin v. Mich. Mut. Ins. Co.,
398 F.3d 1267 (11th Cir. 2005)42

TRAVCO Ins. Co. v. Ward,
715 F.Supp. 2d 699 (E.D. Va. 2010),
aff'd, 504 F. App'x 251 (4th Cir. 2013) 3d 1327, 1336 24, 28

U.S. Fire Ins. Co. v. J.S.U.B., Inc.,
979 So. 2d 871 (Fla. 2007)37

Urogynecology Specialist of Fla., LLC v. Sentinel Ins. Co., Ltd.,
489 F. Supp. 1297 (M.D. Fla. 2020).....21

Vazquez v. Citizens Prop. Ins. Corp.,
304 So. 3d 1280 (Fla. 3d DCA 2020).....23

Wash. Nat'l Ins. Corp. v. Ruderman,
117 So. 3d 943 (Fla. 2013) 15, 26

Western Fire Ins. Co. v. First Presbyterian Church,
437 P. 2d 52 (Colo. 1968).....23

Westport Ins. Corp. v. VN Hotel Group, LLC,
761 F. Supp. 2d 1337 (M.D. Fla. 2010)..... 37, 38, 40

Widdows v. State Farm Fla. Ins. Co.,
920 So. 2d 149 (Fla. 5th DCA 2006).....23

Wilchombe v. TeeVee Toons, Inc.,
555 F.3d 949 (11th Cir. 2009)10

Zurich Amer. Ins. Co. v. Cutrale Citrus Juices USA, Inc.,
2002 WL 1433728 (M.D. Fla. 2002).....24

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Antonin Scalia & Bryan A. Garner, *Reading Law: The Interpretation of Legal Texts*, 116 (2012).....16

Black’s Law Dictionary (11th ed. 2019)19

Jay M. Feinman, *The Insurance Relationship as Relational Contract and the Fairly Debatable Rule for the First-Party Bad Faith*, 46 San Diego L. Rev. 553, 557-559 (2009)).....14

William P. Hanage, *It's a Wildfire, Not a Wave*, MEDSCAPEe (July 7, 2020)20

<https://www.merriam-webster.com/dictionary/damage>
last visited September 16, 2020).....18

<https://www.merriam-webster.com/dictionary/direct> (last visited September 16, 2020)19

<https://www.merriam-webster.com/dictionary/loss> (last visited September 16, 2020)19

<https://www.merriam-webster.com/dictionary/physical> (last visited September 16, 2020).19

https://www.who.int/health-topics/coronavirus#tab=tab_1.....30

J. HOSP. INFECTION 104, 246-51 (Jan. 31, 2020),
<https://www.journalofhospitalinfection.com/action/showPdf?pii=S0195-6701%>
30

Science Brief: SARS-CoV-2 and Surface (Fomite) Transmission for Indoor Community Environments, CDC (updated Apr. 5, 2021),
<https://www.cdc.gov/coronavirus/2019-ncov/more/science-and-research/surface-transmission.html> (last visited June 13, 2021).....29

Transmission of SARS-CoV-2: implications for infection prevention precautions, WHO (July 9, 2020), <https://www.who.int/news-room/commentaries/detail/transmissionof-sars-cov-2-implications-for-infection-prevention-precautions> (last visited June 13, 2021)34

WHO Director-General’s Opening Remarks (March 16, 2020),
<https://www.who.int/director-general/speeches/detail/who-director-general-s-opening-remarks-at-the-media-briefing-on-covid-19---16-march-2020> (last visited June 13, 2021)20

Zeynep Tufekci, *et al.*, *The Real Reason to Wear a Mask*, THE ATLANTIC (Mar. 12, 2020)20
